
1324 

Tariff 
Item No. 

58.10.000 

58.10.000 

59.11 

59.17.019 

60.01.072 

60.06 

60.06.028 

60.06.048 

62.05.098 

62.05.098 
66.03.001 

66.03.001 

66.03.011 
71.12.009 
71.12.009 
71.12.009 

Section 
xv 

Section 
xv 

73.40.497 
73.40.497 

73 .40.497 
73 .40.497 
73.40.497 

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 10-continued 

APPROVALS-Continued 

Goods 

Fabrics, woven, embroidered: 
EXCLUDING: 

(a) Fabrics containing wool in the base textile 
(b) Fabrics containing in any proportion man-made 

discontinuous fibres and weighing more than 
186g/m 2 

(c) Fabrics cut to rectangular shape, each piece 
representing a single article 

(d) Quilted fabrics assembled by sewing or by the 
embroidery process itself 

Motifs, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him 
only in making clerical vestments 

Fabric laminated with foam rubber, commonly used for 
making corsets 

Textiles composed of alternative layers of felt and butyl 
rubber, with a total thickness of 4mm 

Fabrics, cotton, in the piece, in strips or in motifs, resem
bling lace, but produced by a knitting process, of a kind 
which if not knitted would be classified as lace for the 
purpose of Tariff item 58.09.000 

(NoTE: The term "lace" for the purposes of this con
cession is restricted to fabrics which are used as edgings, 
insertions, beadings, flouncings, and also fabrics which 
are known as "allovers". It does not include fabrics in the 
piece or in strips which have been merely knitted in 
fancy or novelty designs) 

Fabric combined with foam rubber, commonly used for 
making corsets 

Elastic, knitted, with overlocked edges, when declared by a 
manufacturer for use by him only in making surgical 
corsets 

Elastic, knitted, with overlock edges, when declared by a 
manufacturer for use by him only in making surgical 
corsets 

Nylon strip internally reinforced, when declared by a 
manufacturer for use by him only in making hats 

Straps commonly used on umbrella handles . . . . 
Sticks, runners, notches, caps, ferrules, cups, ribs, handles, 

stretchers, tips, rings, running and capping leathers, 
prevents, splicing tubes, annealed wires up to 10.16 cm 
in length, springs and plated metal bands, for umbrellas, 
sunshades, and walking sticks 

Umbrella handle retaining "screws", incorporating an eye 
for fitting a loop to the handle 

Clips and plastic clamps, commonly used on umbrellas .. 
Cluster top stampings . . . . . . . . 
Coronet settings in the rough . . . . . . 
Fashions in the rough. (These take the place of coronet 

settings to hold the stone in a ring) 
Stampings in the rough which require further work such as 

polishing, plating, gilding, to be done on them in New 
Zealand to fit them for use in making imitation jewellery 

Wires of phosphor bronze and stainless steel peculiar to use 
in pulp and paper machines 

Cramps, Tricouni . . . . . . 
Drill stands or clamps, horizontal, being catalogued 

accessories of portable electric power tools 
Gaskets, spiral wound . . . . . . . . 
Nelson S3L and H4L shear connectors and concrete anchors 
Rings, steel rod, bent to various shapes and welded, peculiar 

to use on the tops of golf bags 

Rates of Duty 
,~~~~~~~~~, Part 

I I 
Other 

11 
Normal B.P. Pref. Ref. 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.4 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 

10.8 
10.8 
10.8 
10.8 

10.8 

10.2 

10.8 
10.2 

10.2 
10.8 
10.8 

List 
No. 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

10 

10 
10 
10 
10 

10 

10 

10 
10 

10 
10 
10 

No. 614 

Effective 

From 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 
1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 
1/7/74 
1/7/74 
1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 

1/7/74 
1/7/74 

1/7/74 
1/7/74 
1/7/74 

To• 

30/6/80 

30/6/80 

30/6/80 

31/3/77 

30/6/80 

30/6/80 

30/6/80 

30/6/80 

31/3/80 

30/6/80 
30/6/80 

30/6/80 

30/6/80 
30/6/79 
30/6/79 
30/6/79 

30/6/79 

30/6/79 

31/3/79 
30/6/78 

30/9/80 
30/9/75 
30/6/80 


