THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF DECISION LIST No. 10-continued

APPROVALS—continued

Tariff Item No.	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part	List	Effective	
		Normal	B.P.	Other Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	To*
58.10.000	Fabrics, woven, embroidered: EXCLUDING:	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
	(a) Fabrics containing wool in the base textile(b) Fabrics containing in any proportion man-made discontinuous fibres and weighing more than							
	186 g/m ² (c) Fabrics cut to rectangular shape, each piece representing a single article							
	(d) Quilted fabrics assembled by sewing or by the embroidery process itself			}				
58.10.000	Motifs, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making clerical vestments	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
59.11	Fabric laminated with foam rubber, commonly used for making corsets	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
59.17.019	Textiles composed of alternative layers of felt and butyl rubber, with a total thickness of 4mm	Free	Free	Free	10.4	10	1/7/74	31/3/77
60.01.072	Fabrics, cotton, in the piece, in strips or in motifs, resembling lace, but produced by a knitting process, of a kind which if not knitted would be classified as lace for the	Free	Free		••	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
	purpose of Tariff item 58.09.000 (Note: The term "lace" for the purposes of this concession is restricted to fabrics which are used as edgings, insertions, beadings, flouncings, and also fabrics which							
	are known as "allovers". It does not include fabrics in the piece or in strips which have been merely knitted in							
60.06	fancy or novelty designs) Fabric combined with foam rubber, commonly used for	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
60.06.028	making corsets Elastic, knitted, with overlocked edges, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making surgical corsets	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
60.06.048	Elastic, knitted, with overlock edges, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making surgical corsets	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
62.05.098	Nylon strip internally reinforced, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making hats	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	31/3/80
62.05.098 66.03.001	Straps commonly used on umbrella handles Sticks, runners, notches, caps, ferrules, cups, ribs, handles, stretchers, tips, rings, running and capping leathers,	Free Free	Free Free	Free	10.8	10 10	1/7/74 1/7/74	30/6/80 30/6/80
	prevents, splicing tubes, annealed wires up to 10.16 cm in length, springs and plated metal bands, for umbrellas, sunshades, and walking sticks							
66.03.001	Umbrella handle retaining "screws", incorporating an eye for fitting a loop to the handle	Free	Free			10	1/7/74	30/6/80
66.03.011	Clips and plastic clamps, commonly used on umbrellas Cluster top stampings	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74 1/7/74	30/6/80 30/6/79
71.12.009 71.12.009	Cluster top stampings	Free Free	Free Free	Free Free	10.8	10 10	1/7/74	30/6/79
71.12.009	Fashions in the rough. (These take the place of coronet settings to hold the stone in a ring)	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/79
Section XV	Stampings in the rough which require further work such as polishing, plating, gilding, to be done on them in New Zealand to fit them for use in making imitation jewellery	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/79
Section XV	Wires of phosphor bronze and stainless steel peculiar to use in pulp and paper machines	Free	Free	Free	10.2	10	1/7/74	30/6/79
73.40.497	Cramps, Tricouni	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	31/3/79
73.40.497	Drill stands or clamps, horizontal, being catalogued accessories of portable electric power tools	Free	Free	Free	10.2	10	1/7/74	30/6/78 30/9/80
73.40.497 73.40.497	Gaskets, spiral wound Nelson S3L and H4L shear connectors and concrete anchors	Free Free	Free Free	Free Free	10.2	10 10	1/7/74	30/9/80
73.40.497	Rings, steel rod, bent to various shapes and welded, peculiar	Free	Free	Free	10.8	10	1/7/74	30/6/80
	to use on the tops of golf bags						, , , ,	-, -, -